

*HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER*

Michele D. Hangle (I.D. No. 82779)
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)
John G. Coit (I.D. No. 324409)
Christina C. Matthias (I.D. No. 326864)
John B. Hill (I.D. No. 328340)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933
(215) 568-6200

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Karen M. Romano (ID No. 88848)
Keli M. Neary (ID No. 205178)
Nicole M. Boland (ID No. 314061)
Stephen M. Moniak (ID No. 80035)
Strawberry Square, 15th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2717

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

Barry H. Berke*
Dani R. James*
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9308

*(*Pro Hac Vice Motions Pending)*

Counsel for Respondents

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MIKE KELLY, SEAN PARNELL, THOMAS A.
FRANK, NANCY KIERZEK, DEREK MAGEE,
ROBIN SAUTER, MICHAEL KINCAID, and
WANDA LOGAN,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, PENNSYLVANIA
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, THOMAS W.
WOLF, and KATHY BOOCKVAR,

Respondents,

No. 620 MD 2020

DNC SERVICES CORP. / DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Proposed Intervenor –Respondent.

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
TO PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	5
V.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION 1: PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT THEM.....	6
	B. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION 2: PETITIONERS ARE BARRED FROM ASSERTING THIS CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO ACT 77 BEYOND THE STATUTORILY-PROVIDED 180-DAY PERIOD FOR BRINGING SUCH CHALLENGES.....	11
	C. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION 3: THE PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION	13
	D. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION 4: THE PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES.....	15
	E. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION 5: THE PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM	19
VI.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)	10
<i>Brunwasser v. Fields</i> , 409 A.2d 352 (Pa. 1979)	14
<i>In re: Canvass Of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election</i> , 29 WAP 2020, 2020 WL 6866423 (Pa. Nov. 23, 2020)	19
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Com. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency v. State Employes’ Ret. Bd.</i> , 617 A.2d 93 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992), <i>aff’d sub nom. Com., Higher Educ. Assistance Agency (PHEAA) v. State Employes’ Ret. Bd.</i> , 636 A.2d 629 (Pa. 1994)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 539 Pa. 249 (1994).....	26
<i>Consumers Educ. & Protective Ass’n v. Nolan</i> , 470 Pa. 372 (1977).....	26
<i>In re Contest of Election for Off. of City Treas. from Seventh Legis. Dist. (Wilkes-Barre City) of Luzerne County</i> , 162 A.2d 363 (Pa. 1960)	16
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 281 Pa. 131 (1924).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , 239 A.3d 14 (Pa. 2020)	12

<i>Delisle v. Boockvar</i> , 234 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2020)	12
<i>Dobson v. Dunlap</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Me. 2008).....	18
<i>In re Gen. Election 2014</i> , No. 2047 CD 2014, 2015 WL 5333364 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 11, 2015)	8, 9
<i>Hous. Auth. of Cnty. of Chester v. Pa. State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 730 A.2d 935 (Pa. 1999)	10
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970)	9, 10
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 441 Pa. 150 (1970).....	26
<i>Ketterer v. Com., Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 574 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	19
<i>Koter v. Cosgrove</i> , 844 A.2d 29 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	16
<i>Lurie v. Republican Alliance</i> , 192 A.2d 367 (Pa. 1963)	14
<i>Maddox v. Wrightson</i> , 421 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Del. 1976)	18
<i>Martin v. Haggerty</i> , 548 A.2d 371 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988).....	27
<i>In re Marushak’s Estate</i> , 413 A.2d 649 (1980).....	18
<i>Meier v. Maleski</i> , 648 A.2d 595 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	18
<i>In re Mershon’s Est.</i> , 73 A.2d 686 (Pa. 1950).....	16

<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	21, 22
<i>Public Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-2905 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2020)	17
<i>Ray v. Commonwealth</i> , 442 Pa. 606 (1971).....	27
<i>Reese v. County Board of Elections of Lancaster County</i> , 308 A.2d 154 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973)	23
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortés</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	17
<i>Rinaldi v. Ferrett</i> , 941 A.2d 73 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	2, 14
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 623 Pa. 564 (2013).....	25
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988)	15
<i>Stein v. Boockvar</i> , No. 16-6287, 2020 WL 2063470 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2020)	17
<i>Stilp v. Hafer</i> , 718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998)	15, 19
<i>Stilp v. Pennsylvania</i> , 601 Pa. 429 (2009).....	20
<i>Szoko v. Twp. of Wilkins</i> , 974 A.2d 126 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Tartaglione v. Graham</i> , 573 A.2d 679 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	14
<i>Torres v. Beard</i> , 997 A.2d 1242 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	2

Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh,
346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975)6, 7

Yocum v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.,
161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017)19

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2602(w)(2).....24

25 P.S. § 2602(z.3).....25

25 P.S. § 3146.1(b)24

25 P.S. § 3150.16.....11

25 P.S. § 3291 *et seq.*.....15

2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act. 2019-77 § 13(2) 11, 12

2019 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act. 2019-77 § 13(3)3, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Pa. Const. art. II, § 120

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 422

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14*passim*

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14(a)21, 24

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1028(a)(4).....29
